which no duties are performed (irrespective of whether the employment relationship has 
terminated) due to vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity (including Disability), layoff, jury duty, 
military duty or leave-of-absence; provided, however, that: 

(i) No more than five hundred one (501) Hours of Service shall be credited 

on account of a single continuous period during which the Employee performs no duties 
(whether or not such period occurs in a single computation period); 

(ii) No Hours of Service shall be credited on account of payments made